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ENGLISH

Safety Instructions:
• Carefully read all safety instructions and the user manual before operation.

• If power is reset then please allow 1-2 minutes for a Wi-Fi connection to be re-
established.

• Handle with care. Don't drop the Wireless Camera, especially on a hard surface. 
Do not crush, squeeze, puncture, bend, deform, shred or submerge the Wireless 
Camera in liquid.

• Never use the Wireless Camera if any part of it is damaged.

• Do not attempt to open or disassemble the Wireless Camera.

• Modifying any parts may void your warranty.

• While the Wireless Camera is rated IP65, do not expose it to strong water jets or 
submerge it. Avoid installing this product in a location with high humidity or in a 
location where liquid may consistently spill onto it. Liquid may cause a short circuit 
which can result in electric shock or fire. Never attempt to dry the Wireless Camera 
with an appliance such as a hair dryer or in a microwave oven.

• Do not wash the Wireless Camera with corrosive or liquid aerosol cleaners. Always 
us a damp, soft cloth for cleaning.

• Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with this appliance. Close 
supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

• Do not install the Wireless Camera near any heat sources such as radiators, stoves 
or other appliances that can generate heat.

• At the end of its working life, observe local regulations when disposing of this 
product.

• Dispose of batteries in an environentally friendly matter.

• The manufacturer is not responsible for loss or stolen goods.

• Do not mix old and new batteries.

• This unit comes suplied with Lithium Ion Batteries. Do not mix alkaline, standard 
(Car-Zinc), or rechargeable (Nickel-Cadmium) batteries with this product. If the 
battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it 
away from children.

• Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

• Once the batteries are fully charged, please unplug the USB charging cable.
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Check below all the components included in this package.

1)   What’s in the box?

2)   Specification

IP Camera Accessories User Manual

⑥
⑦

⑧

①
②
③
④
⑤

1. Lens
2. Mic
3. LED
4. Light sensor
5. Motion detection sensor
6. Charge LED
7. USB interface
8. Speaker

Charge LED:
Charging in RED; Full in GREEN.

• The battery should be charged at least every three months to avoid shortening the 
battery life.

• Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

• CAUTION: DANGER OF EXPOSION IF BATTERIES ARE INCORRECTY 
REPLACED. REPLACE ONLY WITH THE SAME OREQUIVALENT TYPE.

This product has been tested to AS/NZS CISPR 32, AS/NZS 4268 and AS/NZS 
60950.1.
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18650

①②③ ④ ⑤

1. Reset button
2. Micro-SD card
3. Power button
4. 18650 Battery
5. Flip switch

3)   Product Features

2 x 18650 batteries work regularly for 3-6 months with single full charge.

FHD Megapixels collecated with wide-angle lens.

Support smartphone remote fast wake-up within 6 seconds.

2.4GHz Wi-Fi connection.

Support PIR motion detection, when someone hovers at the door, it will send 
push alerts to your smartphone immediately.

With IR-cut, it can switch automatically and it is clearly visible at both day and 
night to keep your home family safe.

Support to power by USB port.
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4)   Specifications

SKU SHA5319

Model LY-138
Image Sensor 2MP 1/2.9”CMOS sensor
Processor HI3518E
Effective Pixels 1920(H) x 1080(V) @15fps
Lens 3.5mm 4 Glass
Visual Angle DFOV 120° wide-angle lens (4 Glass)
IR LED 10pcs IR LEDs with 8 meters flash distance
Night Vision Distance 6-8M
Network 802.11b/g/n 2.4G Wi-Fi
Wi-Fi Distance 60M at open space,15M across the wall
Storage Class 10 TF cards up to 128GB/Cloud storage
Voice Intercom Two-way audio with noise cancellation
Video Record Motion detection trigger/APP manual record
Battery 2pcs x 18650 rechargeable batteries (included)
Battery Life 3 to 6 months with single full charge
USB DC5V
Upgrade Support OTA or update firmware by TF card
MIC Built in -38db mic
Speaker Built in 8Ω/1w speaker
Video Compression H.264
Notification Precision rate>98%
Remote Wakeup In 5sec
Motion Detection PIR 6M distance
PIR High/Middle/Low/Close 4 levels
Power Consumption Standby 200uA, Working 220uA
Storage Temperature -20°C~60°C
Working Temperature -10°C~55°C
Bracket Magnetic multi-angle, wireless installation
Waterproof IP65
Net Weight 126g
Dimensions 57 x 100.72 x 59.99 mm
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STEP 1:  
Please put the flip switch to “open” position and open the cover, then Install 18650 
battery and Micro-SD. (Please notice the poliarity of the battery). Press the Reset 
button long until you hear the “system reset” prompt from the camera speaker.

5)   Physical Installation

STEP 2:  
Install anchors (on stucco, brick or concrete) On stucco, brick or concrete, use the bit 
to drill one holes in your wall, and install the anchors. Install the base bracket on the 
wall.
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STEP 3:  
Align the device to the base bracket and hold it, then adjust the appropriate angle, the 
installation is finished.

NOTE:
1. USB interface is only used as power supply.
2. The smartphone connects to the Wi-Fi of the home router, and the smartpone 

APP can generate a QR code that made of router Wi-Fi name and password. The 
product recognizes the QR product is automatically connected to the router and 
server after identification. At this time, that Ap also finds the product through the 
server, and the APP can control the operation of the product through the network.

• Download “ENERJSMART” from Google Play Store or App Store.
• Open the “ENERJSMART” app to register and login according to the prompts.

6)   Install App

Thank you for choosing our products! Please follow below instruction to setup and use 
your IP Camera device.

1. Downloading and installing the APP
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• Please make sure there is an available Wi-Fi network for device to connect.
• Once you login, click on '+' on top right corner. On the next screen select 'Smart 

Camera'.
• Ensure the device is in pairing mode by pressing the Reset button on the device. 
• Enter your Wi-Fi password after ensuring the correct Wi-Fi network selected.
• Aim the bar code to your mobile phone screen, till you hear the Beep sound. Click 

'Heard the Beep', wait for a few seconds to pair and then follow the prompts on the 
next screen.

2. Add the Device

ENERJSMART
ANDROID iOS
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7)   Main Controls

Once added to the ENERJSMART app, you can tap on the Wireless Camera from the 
home screen to access the video feed and controls. Each of the items on the screen 
allow the following functions:

1.   Setting: Allows you to adjust further settings for the camera (see below).

2.   Date and Time watermark: Displays the device's date and time on video stream 
(must be turned on in setting).

3.   Signal: Wi-Fi signal strength in percentage.

4.   Speaker: Select to hear audio from the camera.

5.   HD / SD: High Definition or Standard Definition selection.

6.   Full Screen Icon: Plays the video in full screen.

7.   Battery: Shows the cameras current battery percentage.

8.   Screenshot: Takes a screenshot of the current video stream onto your 
smartphone.

9.   Speak: Hold this button to allow two-way communication. Unmutes camera.
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Thank you for choosing ENER-J!

Customer satisfaction is our TOP priority, please let us know how you felt about your experience. 
Happy? We are so happy that you are pleased with our product. Feel free to express your newfound 
joy! Share your experience by writing a review.

Not Happy? If you are not fully satisfied with the item you received, have any problems like damages, 
or questions, please contact us. We typically respond within 24-48 hours.

Products should be installed as per the instructions mentioned in this manual and also as per current 
electrical codes National Electric Code (NEC).To avoid the risk of fire, electrical shock or injury, it is 
advisable that the installation is done by a trained Electrician. Also it is important that mains power 
supply is switched off before the product is installed or repaired.It is advisable to keep the manual for 
future reference.

Wi-Fi frequency is 2.4GHz and not 5GHz (5GHz not supported). You can do this by contacting your 
broadband service provider and requesting to either switch to 2.4GHz entirely or split it between 
2.4GHz and 5GHz.

If despite following the process as instructed above, you still fail to add the device, then possibly 
there is a firewall on your Wi-Fi router blocking this device to be connected to your Wi-Fi Router. In 
such a case you would need to disable the firewall, add this device following above process and once 
the device is added, enable the firewalls back again.

Caution

Please Note

Stuck? Confused?

Contact our Technical Support team on:

T: +44 (0)2921 252 473   |   E: support@ener-j.co.uk

Lines are open Mon - Fri (8am to 4pm)
11

10. Record: Activates the recording of real time video onto your smartphone.

11. Playback: Allows the playback of video stored on the SD Card (sold separately) in 
the Smart Wireless Camera.

12. Cloud Storage: Set up cloud storage for records that cannot be destroyed or 
stolen (NOTE: Additional fees apply).

13. Photo Album: Review images or videos recorded to your smaphone photo gallery.
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Instructions de sécurité :
• Lisez attentivement toutes les consignes de sécurité et le manuel d'utilisation avant 

de l'utiliser.
• Si le courant est rétabli, veuillez prévoir 1 à 2 minutes pour le rétablissement d'une 

connexion Wi-Fi.
• Manipuler avec précaution. Ne faites pas tomber la caméra sans fil, surtout sur 

une surface dure. Ne pas écraser, presser, percer, plier, déformer, déchiqueter ou 
immerger la caméra sans fil dans un liquide.

• N'utilisez jamais la caméra sans fil si une partie de celle-ci est endommagée.
• N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ou de démonter la caméra sans fil.
• Toute modification des pièces peut annuler votre garantie.
• Bien que la caméra sans fil soit classée IP65, ne l'exposez pas à des jets d'eau 

puissants et ne la submergez pas. Évitez d'installer ce produit dans un endroit très 
humide ou dans un endroit où le liquide peut constamment se déverser sur lui. Le 
liquide peut provoquer un court-circuit qui peut entraîner un choc électrique ou un 
incendie. N'essayez jamais de sécher la caméra sans fil avec un appareil tel qu'un 
sèche-cheveux ou dans un four à micro-ondes.

• Ne lavez pas la caméra sans fil avec des nettoyants corrosifs ou liquides en 
aérosol. Nous avons toujours un chiffon humide et doux pour le nettoyage.

• Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec cet 
appareil. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par 
des enfants ou à proximité.

• N'installez pas la caméra sans fil à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que 
radiateurs, poêles ou autres appareils pouvant générer de la chaleur.

• En fin de vie, respectez les réglementations locales en matière d'élimination de ce 
produit.

• Éliminez les piles dans le respect de l'environnement.
• Le fabricant n'est pas responsable de la perte ou du vol de marchandises.
• Ne mélangez pas les piles neuves et les piles usagées.
• Cette unité est fournie avec des piles au lithium-ion. Ne pas mélanger de piles 

alcalines, standard (Car-Zinc) ou rechargeables (Nickel-Cadmium) avec ce produit. 
Si le compartiment des piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez d'utiliser le 
produit et gardez-le hors de portée des enfants.

• Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, le 
feu ou autre.

• Une fois les piles complètement chargées, veuillez débrancher le câble de 
chargement USB.

FRANÇAIS
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Cochez ci-dessous tous les éléments inclus dans ce paquet.

1)  Que contient la boîte ?

2)  Spécification

Caméra IP Accessoires Manuel de l'utilisateur

⑥
⑦

⑧

①
②
③
④
⑤

1. Lentille
2. Mic
3. LED
4. Capteur de lumière
5. Détecteur de mouvement
6. LED de charge
7. Interface USB
8. Le Président

LED de charge:
Charge en ROUGE; Pleine en VERT.

• La batterie doit être rechargée au moins tous les trois mois pour éviter de réduire sa 
durée de vie.

• Éliminez les piles usagées conformément aux instructions.
• ATTENTION : DANGER D'EXPULSION SI LES PILES SONT MAL REMPLACÉES. 

REMPLACER UNIQUEMENT PAR LE MÊME TYPE D'ÉQUIVALENT.
Ce produit a été testé selon les normes AS/NZS CISPR 32, AS/NZS 4268 et AS/NZS 
60950.1.
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18650

①②③ ④ ⑤

1. Bouton de réinitialisation
2. Carte Micro-SD
3. Bouton de mise en marche
4. Batterie de 18650
5. Interrupteur à bascule

3)  Caractéristiques du produit

2 x 18650 piles fonctionnent régulièrement pendant 3 à 6 mois avec une seule 
charge complète.

FHD Mégapixels collés avec un objectif grand angle.

Prise en charge du réveil rapide à distance par smartphone dans les 6 secondes.

Connexion Wi-Fi à 2,4 GHz.

Supporte la détection de mouvement PIR, lorsque quelqu'un se tient à la porte, il 
envoie immédiatement des alertes sur votre smartphone.

Grâce à l'IR-cut, il peut basculer automatiquement et il est clairement visible de 
jour comme de nuit pour assurer la sécurité de votre famille à domicile.

Prise en charge de l'alimentation par port USB.
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4)   Spécifications

SKU SHA5319

Modèle LY-138
Capteur d'images Capteur CMOS 2MP 1/2,9
Processeur HI3518E
Pixels efficaces 1920(H) x 1080(V) @15fps
Lentille 3,5 mm 4 Verre
Angle visuel DFOV Objectif grand angle 120° (4 Verre)
LED IR 10 LEDs IR avec une distance de 8 mètres
Distance de vision nocturne 6-8M
Réseau 802.11b/g/n 2.4G Wi-Fi
Distance Wi-Fi 60M à l'espace ouvert, 15M de l'autre côté du mur

Stockage Cartes TF de classe 10 jusqu'à 128 Go / stockage 
en nuage

Interphone vocal Audio bidirectionnelle avec annulation du bruit

Enregistrement vidéo Déclenchement de la détection de mouvement / 
enregistrement manuel de l'APP

Batterie 2pcs x 18650 piles rechargeables (incluses)
Durée de vie de la batterie 3 à 6 mois avec une seule charge complète
USB DC5V

Mise à niveau Prise en charge de l'OTA ou mise à jour du 
micrologiciel par carte TF

MIC Micro intégré -38db
Le Président Haut-parleur intégré 8Ω/1w
Compression vidéo H.264
Notification Taux de précision>98%.
Réveil à distance En 5sec
Détection de mouvement PIR 6M distance
PIR Haut/Moyen/Faible/Fermer 4 niveaux
Consommation d'énergie En attente 200uA, en fonctionnement 220uA
Température de stockage -20°C~60°C
Température de 
fonctionnement -10°C~55°C

Parenthèse Installation magnétique multi-angle et sans fil
Imperméable à l'eau IP65
Poids net 126g
Dimensions 57 x 100.72 x 59.99 mm
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ÉTAPE 1 :  
Veuillez mettre l'interrupteur à bascule en position "ouverte" et ouvrir le couvercle, 
puis installez la batterie 18650 et le Micro-SD ( Veuillez noter la polarité de la batterie). 
Appuyez longtemps sur le bouton Reset jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez l'invite 
"réinitialisation du système" dans le haut-parleur de la caméra.

5)   Installation physique

ÉTAPE 2 :  
Installer des ancrages (sur le stuc, la brique ou le béton) Sur le stuc, la brique ou le 
béton, utilisez la mèche pour percer un trou dans votre mur et installez les ancrages. 
Installez le support de base sur le mur.
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ÉTAPE 3 :  
Alignez l'appareil sur le support de base et tenez-le, puis ajustez l'angle approprié, 
l'installation est terminée.

REMARQUE :
1. l'interface USB est uniquement utilisée comme source d'alimentation électrique.
2. Le smartphone se connecte au Wi-Fi du routeur domestique, et le smartphone APP 

peut générer un code QR composé du nom et du mot de passe du routeur Wi-Fi. Le 
produit reconnaît que le produit QR est automatiquement connecté au routeur et au 
serveur après identification. À ce moment, cet Ap trouve également le produit par le 
biais du serveur, et l'APP peut contrôler le fonctionnement du produit par le biais du 
réseau.

• Téléchargez "ENERJSMART" sur le Play Store ou l'App Store de Google.
• Ouvrez l'application "ENERJSMART" pour vous inscrire et vous connecter selon les 

instructions.

6)   Installer l'application

Merci d'avoir choisi nos produits ! Veuillez suivre les instructions ci-dessous pour 
configurer et utiliser votre appareil de caméra IP.

1. Télécharger et installer le PAP
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• Veuillez vous assurer qu'il existe un réseau Wi-Fi disponible pour l'appareil à 
connecter.

• Une fois connecté, cliquez sur le "+" en haut à droite. Sur l'écran suivant, 
sélectionnez "Appareil photo intelligent".

• Assurez-vous que l'appareil est en mode d'appairage en appuyant sur le bouton 
Reset de l'appareil.

• Entrez votre mot de passe Wi-Fi après vous être assuré que le réseau Wi-Fi choisi 
est correct.

• Pointez le code-barres sur l'écran de votre téléphone portable, jusqu'à ce que vous 
entendiez le bip sonore. Cliquez sur "Heard the Beep", attendez quelques secondes 
pour vous mettre par deux, puis suivez les instructions qui s'affichent sur l'écran 
suivant.

2. Ajouter l'appareil

ENERJSMART
ANDROID iOS
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7)   Principaux contrôles

Une fois ajouté à l'application ENERJSMART, vous pouvez taper sur la caméra sans 
fil depuis l'écran d'accueil pour accéder au flux vidéo et aux commandes. Chacun des 
éléments de l'écran permet les fonctions suivantes :
1.   Paramètres : Permet de régler d'autres paramètres de la caméra (voir ci-

dessous).
2.   Filigrane de la date et de l'heure : Affiche la date et l'heure de l'appareil sur le 

flux vidéo (doit être activé dans le réglage).
3.   Signal : Intensité du signal Wi-Fi en pourcentage.
4.   Haut-parleur : Sélectionnez cette option pour entendre le son de la caméra.
5.   HD / SD : Sélection en haute définition ou en définition standard.
6.   Icône Plein écran : Lit la vidéo en plein écran.
7.   Batterie : Indique le pourcentage de la batterie actuelle de l'appareil photo.
8.   Capture d'écran : Fait une capture d'écran du flux vidéo actuel sur votre 

smartphone.
9.   Parler : Maintenez ce bouton enfoncé pour permettre une communication 

bidirectionnelle. Coupe le son de la caméra.
10. Enregistrer : Active l'enregistrement de la vidéo en temps réel sur votre 

smartphone.
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11. Lecture : Permet la lecture des vidéos stockées sur la carte SD (vendue 
séparément) de la caméra sans fil intelligente.

12. Stockage dans le nuage : Mettre en place un stockage dans le nuage pour les 
documents qui ne peuvent pas être détruits ou volés. 
(NOTE: Des frais supplémentaires s'appliquent).

13. Album photo : Consultez les images ou les vidéos enregistrées sur votre 
smaphone.

Merci d’avoir choisi ENER-J !
La satisfaction de client est notre Priorité absolue, permettez-nous s’il vous plaît de savoir comment 
vous vous êtes senti de votre expérience. Heureux ? Nous sommes si heureux que vous êtes content 
de notre produit. N’hésitez pas à exprimer votre joie toute nouvelle ! Partagez votre expérience en 
écrivant une révision.
Non heureux ? Si vous n’êtes pas complètement satisfait de l’article vous avez reçu, ayez tous 
problèmes comme les dommages ou les questions, contactez-nous s’il vous plaît. Nous répondons 
typiquement dans les 24-48 heures.

Les produits devraient être installés conformément aux instructions mentionnées dans ce manuel et 
aussi conformément aux codes électriques actuels National Electric Code (NEC). To évite le risque 
de feu, choc électrique ou blessure, il est recommandé que l’installation soit faite par un Électricien 
formé. Aussi il est important que l’alimentation électrique de réseau est éteinte avant que le produit 
est installé ou réparé. Il est recommandé de garder le manuel pour la référence future. 

La fréquence de Wi-Fi est 2.4GHz et pas 5GHz (5GHz non soutenue). Vous pouvez le faire en 
contactant votre fournisseur de services de large bande et en demandant d’échanger à 2.4GHz 
entièrement ou le fendre entre 2.4GHz et 5GHz.
Si en dépit du suivant le processus comme instruit au-dessus, vous manquez toujours d’ajouter 
l’appareil, donc peut-être il y a un mur pare-feu sur votre routeur Wi-Fi bloquant cet appareil à 
être raccordé à votre Routeur Wi-Fi. Dans un tel cas vous auriez besoin de rendre le mur pare-feu 
infirmes, ajouter cet appareil suite au susdit processus et dès que l’appareil est ajouté, permettez les 
murs pare-feu en arrière de nouveau. 

Prudence

Notez s’il vous plaît 

Collé ? Trouble ?

Contactez notre équipe de Soutien Technique sur :

T: +44 (0)2921 252 473

E: support@ener-j.co.uk

Les lignes sont lundi ouvert - vendredi (8h00 à 16h00) 
11
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Sicherheitshinweise:
• Lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme alle Sicherheitshinweise und das 

Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch.
• Wenn die Stromversorgung zurückgesetzt wird, lassen Sie bitte 1-2 Minuten Zeit, 

damit eine Wi-Fi-Verbindung wieder hergestellt werden kann.
• Seien Sie vorsichtig. Lassen Sie die Wireless-Kamera nicht fallen, insbesondere 

nicht auf eine harte Oberfläche.
• Die Wireless-Kamera darf nicht gequetscht, gequetscht, durchstochen, geknickt, 

verformt, zerfetzt oder in Flüssigkeit eingetaucht werden.
• Verwenden Sie die Wireless-Kamera niemals, wenn ein Teil der Kamera beschädigt 

ist.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, die Wireless-Kamera zu öffnen oder zu zerlegen.
• Die Änderung von Teilen kann zum Erlöschen Ihrer Garantie führen.
• Obwohl die Wireless-Kamera der Schutzklasse IP65 entspricht, darf sie nicht 

starken Wasserstrahlen ausgesetzt oder untergetaucht werden. Vermeiden Sie 
die Installation dieses Produkts an einem Ort mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder an 
einem Ort, an dem ständig Flüssigkeit auf das Produkt gelangen kann. Flüssigkeit 
kann einen Kurzschluss verursachen, der zu einem elektrischen Schlag oder Feuer 
führen kann. Versuchen Sie niemals, die Wireless-Kamera mit einem Gerät wie 
einem Haartrockner oder in der Mikrowelle zu trocknen.

• Waschen Sie die Wireless-Kamera nicht mit ätzenden oder flüssigen 
Aerosolreinigern. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung immer ein feuchtes, weiches Tuch.

• Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit diesem 
Gerät spielen. Wenn ein Gerät von Kindern oder in der Nähe von Kindern benutzt 
wird, ist eine genaue Überwachung erforderlich.

• Installieren Sie die Wireless-Kamera nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie 
Heizkörpern, Öfen oder anderen Geräten, die Wärme erzeugen können.

• Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung dieses Produkts am Ende seiner Lebensdauer die 
örtlichen Vorschriften.

• Entsorgen Sie Batterien auf umweltfreundliche Weise.
• Der Hersteller ist nicht verantwortlich für verlorene oder gestohlene Waren.
• Alte und neue Batterien dürfen nicht gemischt werden.
• Dieses Gerät wird mit Lithium-Ionen-Batterien geliefert. Mischen Sie keine Alkali-, 

Standard- (Auto-Zink) oder wiederaufladbaren (Nickel-Cadmium) Batterien mit 
diesem Produkt. Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließen lässt, stellen Sie 
die Verwendung des Produkts ein und halten Sie es von Kindern fern.

• Batterien sollten nicht übermäßiger Hitze wie Sonnenschein, Feuer oder ähnlichem 
ausgesetzt werden.

• Sobald die Batterien vollständig aufgeladen sind, ziehen Sie bitte das USB-

DEUTSCHE
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Prüfen Sie unten alle in diesem Paket enthaltenen Komponenten.

1)   Was ist in der Schachtel?

2)   Spezifikation

IP-Kamera Zubehör Benutzerhandbuch

⑥
⑦

⑧

①
②
③
④
⑤

1. Linse
2. Mikro
3. LED
4. Lichtsensor
5. Sensor zur Bewegungserkennung
6. Lade-LED
7. USB-Schnittstelle
8. Redner

Lade-LED:
Aufladen in ROT; voll in GRÜN.

Ladekabel ab.
• Die Batterie sollte mindestens alle drei Monate aufgeladen werden, um eine 

Verkürzung der Batterielebensdauer zu vermeiden.
• Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen.
• VORSICHT: EXPOSIONSGEFAHR BEI FALSCH AUSGETAUSCHTEN 

BATTERIEN. NUR DURCH DEN GLEICHEN ODER GLEICHWERTIGEN TYP 
ERSETZEN.

Dieses Produkt wurde nach AS/NZS CISPR 32, AS/NZS 4268 und AS/NZS 60950.1 
getestet.
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18650

①②③ ④ ⑤

1. Schaltfläche Zurücksetzen
2. Micro-SD-Karte
3. Ein/Aus-Schalter
4. 18650 Batterie
5. Kippschalter

3)   Produktmerkmale

2 x 18650 Batterien funktionieren regelmäßig für 3-6 Monate mit einer einzigen 
vollen Ladung.

FHD Megapixel gesammelt mit Weitwinkelobjektiv.

Unterstützt das schnelle Aufwachen von Smartphones aus der Ferne innerhalb 
von 6 Sekunden.

2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-Verbindung.

Unterstützen Sie die PIR-Bewegungserkennung: Wenn jemand an der Tür 
schwebt, sendet sie sofort Push-Alarme an Ihr Smartphone.

Mit IR-Cut kann er automatisch umschalten und ist sowohl bei Tag als auch bei 
Nacht gut sichtbar, damit Ihre Familie zu Hause sicher ist.

Unterstützung der Stromversorgung über USB-Anschluss.



5

4)   Spezifikationen

SKU SHA5319

Modell LY-138
Bildsensor 2MP 1/2,9 "CMOS-Sensor
Prozessor HI3518E
Effektive Pixel 1920(H) x 1080(V) @15fps
Linse 3,5 mm 4 Glas
Blickwinkel DFOV 120°-Weitwinkelobjektiv (4 Glas)
IR-LED 10 Stück IR-LEDs mit 8 Metern Blitzreichweite
Nachtsicht-Abstand 6-8M
Netzwerk 802.11b/g/n 2.4G Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi-Entfernung 60M auf offenem Gelände, 15M auf der anderen Seite 
der Mauer

Lagerung TF-Karten der Klasse 10 mit bis zu 128 GB/
Wolkenspeicher

Gegensprechanlage Zweiwege-Audio mit Rauschunterdrückung

Video-Aufzeichnung Bewegungserkennungs-Auslöser/APP manuelle 
Aufzeichnung

Batterie 2 Stück x 18650 wiederaufladbare Batterien (enthalten)
Lebensdauer der Batterie 3 bis 6 Monate bei einmaliger voller Belastung
USB DC5V

Upgrade Unterstützung von OTA oder Firmware-Update per 
TF-Karte

MIC Eingebautes Mikrofon -38db
Redner Eingebauter 8Ω/1w Lautsprecher
Video-Komprimierung H.264
Benachrichtigung Präzisionsrate>98%
Entferntes Aufwachen In 5 Sekunden
Bewegungserkennung PIR 6M Abstand
PIR Hoch/Mittel/Niedrig/Geschlossen 4 Stufen
Leistungsaufnahme Standby 200uA, Arbeiten 220uA
Lagertemperatur -20°C~60°C
Arbeitstemperatur -10°C~55°C
Klammer Magnetische Mehrwinkel-, drahtlose Installation
Wasserdicht IP65
Nettogewicht 126g
Abmessungen 57 x 100.72 x 59.99 mm
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SCHRITT 1:  
Bitte stellen Sie den Kippschalter auf "offen" und öffnen Sie den Deckel, dann setzen 
Sie die Batterie 18650 und Micro-SD ein (Bitte beachten Sie die Polarität der Batterie). 
Drücken Sie die Reset-Taste so lange, bis Sie die Aufforderung "System zurücksetzen" 
über den Kameralautsprecher hören.

5)   Physische Installation

SCHRITT 2:  
Dübel installieren (auf Stuck, Ziegel oder Beton) Auf Stuck, Ziegel oder Beton bohren 
Sie mit dem Bohrer ein Loch in Ihre Wand und installieren Sie die Dübel. Installieren 
Sie die Basishalterung an der Wand.
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SCHRITT 3:  
Richten Sie das Gerät an der Basishalterung aus und halten Sie es fest, dann stellen 
Sie den geeigneten Winkel ein, die Installation ist abgeschlossen.

HINWEIS:
1. Die USB-Schnittstelle wird nur als Stromversorgung verwendet.
2. Das Smartphone verbindet sich mit dem Wi-Fi des Heim-Routers, und der 

Smartpone APP kann einen QR-Code generieren, der aus dem Wi-Fi-Namen und 
dem Passwort des Routers besteht. Das Produkt erkennt, dass das QR-Produkt 
nach der Identifizierung automatisch mit dem Router und Server verbunden wird. Zu 
diesem Zeitpunkt findet diese Ap das Produkt auch über den Server, und die APP 
kann den Betrieb des Produkts über das Netzwerk steuern.

• Laden Sie "ENERJSMART" aus dem Google Play Store oder App Store herunter.
• Öffnen Sie die "ENERJSMART"-Anwendung, um sich zu registrieren und gemäss 

den Eingabeaufforderungen anzumelden.

6)   App installieren

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unsere Produkte entschieden haben! Bitte befolgen Sie 
die folgenden Anweisungen zur Einrichtung und Verwendung Ihres IP-Kamerageräts.

1. Herunterladen und Installieren des APP
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• Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass ein verfügbares Wi-Fi-Netzwerk für die 
Geräteverbindung vorhanden ist.

• Sobald Sie sich eingeloggt haben, klicken Sie auf '+' in der rechten oberen Ecke. 
Auf dem nächsten Bildschirm wählen Sie 'Smart Camera'.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät im Kopplungsmodus befindet, indem Sie die 
Reset-Taste am Gerät drücken.

• Geben Sie Ihr Wi-Fi-Passwort ein, nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass das 
richtige Wi-Fi-Netzwerk ausgewählt wurde.

• Richten Sie den Strichcode auf den Bildschirm Ihres Mobiltelefons, bis Sie den 
Piepton hören. Klicken Sie auf 'Habe den Piepton gehört', warten Sie einige 
Sekunden, um sich zu verbinden, und folgen Sie dann den Aufforderungen auf dem 
nächsten Bildschirm.

2. Gerät hinzufügen

ENERJSMART
ANDROID iOS
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7)   Hauptkontrollen

Nach dem Hinzufügen zur ENERJSMART-App können Sie von der Startansicht aus 
auf die Wireless-Kamera tippen, um auf die Videoeingabe und Steuerung zuzugreifen. 
Jedes der Elemente auf dem Bildschirm ermöglicht die folgenden Funktionen:
1.   Einstellung: Ermöglicht Ihnen, weitere Einstellungen für die Kamera vorzunehmen 

(siehe unten).
2.   Datums- und Zeit-Wasserzeichen: Zeigt das Datum und die Uhrzeit des Geräts  

auf dem Videostream an (muss in der Einstellung eingeschaltet sein).
3.   Signal: Wi-Fi-Signalstärke in Prozent.
4.   Lautsprecher: Wählen Sie diese Option, um Audio von der Kamera zu hören.
5.   HD / SD: Auswahl zwischen High Definition oder Standard Definition.
6.   Vollbildsymbol: Spielt das Video im Vollbildmodus ab.
7.   Akku: Zeigt den aktuellen Akkuprozentsatz der Kamera an.
8.   Screenshot: Macht einen Screenshot des aktuellen Videostreams auf Ihrem 

Smartphone.
9.   Sprechen: Halten Sie diese Taste gedrückt, um eine Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation 

zu ermöglichen. Stummfreie Kamera.
10. Aufnahme: Aktiviert die Aufnahme von Echtzeit-Video auf Ihr Smartphone.
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11. Wiedergabe: Ermöglicht die Wiedergabe von auf der SD-Karte (separat erhältlich) 
gespeicherten Videos in der drahtlosen Smart Kamera.

12. Cloud Storage: Richten Sie Cloud Storage für Unterlagen ein, die nicht zerstört 
oder gestohlen werden können. (HINWEIS: Es fallen zusätzliche Gebühren an).

13. Fotoalbum: Sehen Sie sich Bilder oder Videos an, die in Ihrer Smaphon-
Fotogalerie aufgenommen wurden.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie wählen ENER-J!
Kundenzufriedenheit ist unsere Höchste Priorität, teilen Sie uns bitte mit, wie Sie sich über Ihre 
Erfahrung gefühlt haben. Glücklich? Wir sind so glücklich, dass Sie mit unserem Produkt zufrieden 
sind. Fühlen Sie sich frei, Ihre neuerfundene Heiterkeit auszudrücken! Teilen Sie Ihre Erfahrung, 
indem Sie eine Rezension schreiben.

Nicht glücklich? Wenn Sie mit dem Artikel nicht völlig zufrieden sind, haben Sie erhalten, haben 
Sie irgendwelche Probleme wie Schäden oder Fragen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte. Wir antworten 
normalerweise innerhalb von 24-48 Stunden. 

Produkte sollten laut der in diesem Handbuch erwähnten Instruktionen installiert werden, und auch 
laut aktueller elektrischer Codes vermeidet National Electric Code (NEC) das Risiko des Feuers, des 
elektrischen Schlags oder der Verletzung, es ist ratsam, dass die Installation von einem erzogenen 
Elektriker getan wird. Auch es ist wichtig, dass Stromnetz ausgeschaltet wird, bevor das Produkt 
installiert oder repariert wird. Es ist ratsam, das Handbuch für die zukünftige Verweisung zu behalten. 

Wi-Fi-Frequenz ist 2.4GHz und nicht 5GHz (5GHz nicht unterstützt). Sie können das tun, indem Sie 
Ihren Breitbanddienstleister kontaktieren und bitten, auf 2.4GHz völlig entweder umzuschalten oder 
es zwischen 2.4GHz und 5GHz zu spalten.

Wenn trotz des folgenden der Prozess, wie angewiesen, oben Sie noch scheitern, das Gerät 
hinzuzufügen, dann vielleicht gibt es eine Brandmauer auf Ihrem Wi-Fi-Router, der dieses mit 
Ihrem Wi-Fi-Router zu verbindende Gerät blockiert. In solch einem Fall würden Sie die Brandmauer 
unbrauchbar machen müssen, dieses Gerät nach dem oben erwähnten Prozess hinzuzufügen, und 
sobald das Gerät hinzugefügt wird, ermöglichen Sie die Brandmauern zurück wieder. 

Vorsicht

Beachten Sie bitte

Durchstochen? Verwirrt? 

Kontaktieren Sie unsere Technische Unterstützungsmannschaft auf: 

T: +44 (0)2921 252 473

E: support@ener-j.co.uk

Linien sind offener Mont. - Freit. (8:00 Uhr bis 16:00 Uhr) 
11
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Guida 
all’installazione 

Telecamera IP 
Smart Wi-Fi per 

esterni

Gestisci la tua 
Home Security da 
qualsiasi luogo.

Rendi la tua casa intelligente e connessa in semplici passi con ENER-J 

Lingue

Scarica la nostra 
applicazione da 

Per scaricare, 
scansionare il codice QR 

+44 (0)129 144 6105 info@ener-j.co.uk www.ener-j.co.uk

ENERJSMART
ANDROID iOS
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Istruzioni di sicurezza:
• Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza e il manuale d'uso prima 

dell'uso.
• Se l'alimentazione viene ripristinata, attendere 1-2 minuti per ripristinare la 

connessione Wi-Fi.
• Maneggiare con cura. Non far cadere la Wireless Camera, specialmente su una 

superficie dura. Non schiacciare, spremere, forare, piegare, deformare, sminuzzare 
o immergere la Wireless Camera in un liquido.

• Non utilizzare mai la Wireless Camera se una parte di essa è danneggiata.
• Non tentare di aprire o smontare la Wireless Camera.
• La modifica di qualsiasi parte può invalidare la garanzia.
• Anche se la telecamera wireless è classificata IP65, non esporla a forti getti d'acqua 

e non immergerla. Evitare di installare questo prodotto in un luogo con un'elevata 
umidità o in un luogo in cui il liquido può costantemente fuoriuscire su di esso. Il 
liquido può causare un corto circuito che può provocare scosse elettriche o incendi. 
Non tentare mai di asciugare la Wireless Camera con un apparecchio come un 
asciugacapelli o in un forno a microonde.

• Non lavare la Wireless Camera con detergenti spray corrosivi o liquidi. Sempre un 
panno morbido e umido per la pulizia.

• I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non giochino con questo 
apparecchio. È necessaria una stretta supervisione quando qualsiasi apparecchio 
viene utilizzato da o vicino ai bambini.

• Non installare la Wireless Camera vicino a fonti di calore come termosifoni, stufe o 
altri apparecchi in grado di generare calore.

• Al termine della sua vita utile, osservare le norme locali per lo smaltimento di questo 
prodotto.

• Smaltire le batterie in modo ecologico.
• Il produttore non è responsabile di perdita o furto.
• Non mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove.
• Questa unità viene fornita con batterie agli ioni di litio. Non mescolare batterie 

alcaline, standard (Car-Zinco) o ricaricabili (Nichel-Cadmio) con questo prodotto. 
Se il vano batteria non si chiude in modo sicuro, interrompere l'uso del prodotto e 
tenerlo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

• Le batterie non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo come il sole, il fuoco o 
simili.

• Una volta che le batterie sono completamente cariche, si prega di scollegare il cavo 
di ricarica USB.

ITALIAN
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Controllare di seguito tutti i componenti inclusi in questa confezione.

1)   Cosa c'è nella scatola?

2)   Specifica

Telecamera IP Accessori Manuale d'uso

⑥
⑦

⑧

①
②
③
④
⑤

1. Lente
2. Mic
3. LED
4. Sensore di luce
5. Sensore di rilevamento del movimento
6. LED di carica
7. Interfaccia USB
8. Altoparlante

LED di carica:
carica in ROSSO; pieno in VERDE.

• La batteria deve essere caricata almeno ogni tre mesi per evitare di abbreviarne la 
durata.

• Smaltire le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni.
• ATTENZIONE: PERICOLO DI ESPOSIZIONE SE LE BATTERIE VENGONO 

SOSTITUITE IN MODO ERRATO. SOSTITUIRE SOLO CON LO STESSO TIPO DI 
MINERALE EQUIVALENTE.

Questo prodotto è stato testato secondo AS/NZS CISPR 32, AS/NZS 4268 e AS/NZS 
60950.1.
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18650

①②③ ④ ⑤

1. Pulsante di reset
2. Scheda Micro-SD
3. Pulsante di accensione
4. 18650 Batteria
5. Interruttore a scatto

3)   Caratteristiche del prodotto

2 x 18650 batterie funzionano regolarmente per 3-6 mesi con una singola carica 
completa.

FHD Megapixel raccolti con obiettivo grandangolare.

Supporto smartphone remoto sveglia veloce entro 6 secondi.

Connessione Wi-Fi a 2,4GHz.

Supporta il rilevamento del movimento PIR, quando qualcuno aleggia alla porta, 
invierà immediatamente avvisi push al tuo smartphone.

Con il taglio IR, può commutare automaticamente ed è chiaramente visibile sia di 
giorno che di notte per mantenere la vostra famiglia a casa al sicuro.

Supporto per l'alimentazione tramite porta USB.
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4)   Specifiche

SKU SHA5319

Modello LY-138
Sensore di immagine Sensore CMOS da 2MP 1/2. 9"
Processore HI3518E
Pixel effettivi 1920(H) x 1080(V) @15fps
Lente 3,5 mm 4 Vetro
Angolo visivo Obiettivo grandangolare DFOV 120° (4 Vetro)
LED IR 10pz LED IR con 8 metri di distanza flash
Distanza di visione notturna 6-8M
Rete 802.11b/g/n 2.4G Wi-Fi
Distanza Wi-Fi 60M allo spazio aperto, 15M attraverso il muro
Stoccaggio Schede TF di classe 10 fino a 128GB/Cloud storage
Interfono vocale Audio bidirezionale con cancellazione del rumore

Registrazione video Registrazione manuale del trigger di rilevamento del 
movimento/APP

Batteria 2pz x 18650 batterie ricaricabili (incluse)
Durata della batteria Da 3 a 6 mesi con tariffa piena singola
USB DC5V

Aggiornamento Supporto OTA o aggiornamento del firmware tramite 
scheda TF

MIC Costruito in -38db mic
Altoparlante Costruito in altoparlante 8Ω/1w
Compressione video H.264
Notifica Tasso di precisione>98%
Sveglia a distanza In 5sec
Rilevamento del movimento Distanza PIR 6M
PIR Alto/Medio/Basso/Basso/Chiudi 4 livelli
Consumo di energia Standby 200uA, funzionante 220uA
Temperatura di stoccaggio -20°C~60°C
Temperatura di lavoro -10°C~55°C
Staffa Multiangolo magnetico, installazione senza fili
Impermeabile IP65
Peso netto 126g
Dimensioni 57 x 100.72 x 59.99 mm
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PASSO 1:  
Mettere l'interruttore a ribalta in posizione "aperto" e aprire il coperchio, quindi 
installare la batteria 18650 e il Micro-SD (Si prega di notare la polarità della batteria). 
Premere a lungo il pulsante Reset fino a quando non si sente il messaggio "reset del 
sistema" dall'altoparlante della telecamera.

5)   Installazione fisica

PASSO 2:  
Installare gli ancoraggi (su stucco, mattoni o cemento) Su stucco, mattoni o cemento, 
usare la punta per praticare un foro nel muro e installare gli ancoraggi. Installare la 
staffa di base sulla parete.
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PASSO 3:  
Allineare il dispositivo alla staffa di base e tenerlo fermo, quindi regolare l'angolo 
appropriato, l'installazione è terminata.

NOTA:
1. L'interfaccia USB viene utilizzata solo come alimentazione.
2. Lo smartphone si connette al Wi-Fi del router di casa, e la smartpone APP può 

generare un codice QR fatto di nome e password del router Wi-Fi. Il prodotto 
riconosce che il prodotto QR è automaticamente collegato al router e al server dopo 
l'identificazione. In questo momento, quell'Ap trova il prodotto anche attraverso il 
server, e l'APP può controllare il funzionamento del prodotto attraverso la rete.

• Scarica "ENERJSMART" da Google Play Store o App Store.
• Aprire l'applicazione "ENERJSMART" per registrarsi ed effettuare il login secondo 

le indicazioni.

6)   Installare App

Grazie per aver scelto i nostri prodotti! Si prega di seguire le seguenti istruzioni per 
l'installazione e l'utilizzo del dispositivo IP Camera.

1. Download e installazione dell'APP
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• Si prega di assicurarsi che ci sia una rete Wi-Fi disponibile per la connessione del 
dispositivo.

• Una volta effettuato il login, cliccare su '+' in alto a destra. Nella schermata 
successiva selezionare "Smart Camera".

• Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia in modalità di accoppiamento premendo il pulsante 
Reset sul dispositivo.

• Inserisci la tua password Wi-Fi dopo esserti assicurato che sia stata selezionata la 
rete Wi-Fi corretta.

• Puntare il codice a barre sullo schermo del cellulare, finché non si sente il 
segnale acustico. Fare clic su 'Heard the Beep', attendere qualche secondo per 
l'accoppiamento e poi seguire le indicazioni nella schermata successiva.

2. Aggiungere il dispositivo

ENERJSMART
ANDROID iOS
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7)   Controlli principali

Una volta aggiunto all'applicazione ENERJSMART, è possibile toccare la Wireless 
Camera dalla schermata iniziale per accedere al feed video e ai controlli. Ciascuna 
delle voci sullo schermo consente le seguenti funzioni:

1.   Impostazione: Permette di regolare ulteriori impostazioni per la fotocamera (vedi 
sotto).

2.   Filigrana di data e ora: Visualizza la data e l'ora del dispositivo sul flusso video 
(deve essere attivata nell'impostazione).

3.   Segnale: Potenza del segnale Wi-Fi in percentuale.

4.   Altoparlante: Selezionare per ascoltare l'audio dalla telecamera.

5.   HD / SD: Selezione Alta Definizione o Definizione Standard.

6.   Icona a schermo intero: Riproduce il video a schermo intero.

7.   Batteria: Mostra la percentuale di corrente della batteria delle fotocamere.

8.   Screenshot: Scatta una screenshot del flusso video corrente sul tuo smartphone.

9.   Speak: Tenere premuto questo pulsante per consentire la comunicazione 
bidirezionale. Disattiva la videocamera.
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10. Record: Activates the recording of real time video onto your smartphone.

11. Riproduzione: Permette la riproduzione di video memorizzati sulla scheda SD 
(venduta separatamente) nella Smart Wireless Camera.

12. Cloud Storage: Impostare il cloud storage per i record che non possono essere 
distrutti o rubati. (NOTA: Si applicano costi aggiuntivi).

13. Album fotografico: Rivedi le immagini o i video registrati nella tua galleria 
fotografica smaphone.

Grazie per aver scelto ENER-J!
La soddisfazione del cliente è la nostra priorità TOP, fateci sapere come vi siete sentiti riguardo alla 
vostra esperienza. Felice? Siamo così felici che tu sia soddisfatto del nostro prodotto. Sentiti libero di 
esprimere la tua gioia ritrovata! Condividi la tua esperienza scrivendo una recensione.

Non è felice? Se non sei pienamente soddisfatto dell’articolo che hai ricevuto, hai problemi come 
danni o domande, contattaci. In genere rispondiamo entro 24-48 ore.

I prodotti devono essere installati in base alle istruzioni menzionate in questo manuale e anche in 
base ai codici elettrici correnti National Electric Code (NEC). Per evitare il rischio di incendio, scosse 
elettriche o lesioni, è consigliabile che l’installazione sia effettuata da un elettricista addestrato. 
Inoltre è importante che l’alimentazione della rete sia spenta prima che il prodotto venga installato o 
riparato. Si consiglia di tenere il manuale per riferimento futuro. 

La frequenza Wi-Fi è 2.4GHz e non 5GHz (5GHz non supportata). È possibile farlo contattando 
il provider di servizi a banda larga e richiedendo di passare a 2.4GHz interamente o dividerlo tra 
2.4GHz e 5GHz.

Se, nonostante il seguente processo, non riesci ancora ad aggiungere il dispositivo, allora 
probabilmente c’è un firewall sul router Wi-Fi che blocca questo dispositivo per essere collegato 
al router Wi-Fi. In tal caso è necessario disattivare il firewall, aggiungere il dispositivo seguendo il 
processo precedente e una volta aggiunto il dispositivo, riattivare i firewall. 

Cautela

Nota bene 

Bloccato? Confuso?

Contatta il nostro team di supporto tecnico su:

T: +44 (0)2921 252 473   |   E: support@ener-j.co.uk

Le linee sono aperte lun - venerdì (dalle 8:00 alle 16:00)
11
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Instrucciones de seguridad:
• Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones de seguridad y el manual de 

instrucciones antes de utilizarlo.
• Si se restablece la energía, por favor, permita 1-2 minutos para que se restablezca 

la conexión Wi-Fi.
• Maneje con cuidado. No dejes caer la cámara inalámbrica, especialmente en una 

superficie dura. No aplastar, apretar, perforar, doblar, deformar, desmenuzar o 
sumergir la cámara inalámbrica en líquido.

• Nunca use la cámara inalámbrica si alguna parte de ella está dañada.
• No intente abrir o desmontar la cámara inalámbrica.
• La modificación de cualquier pieza puede anular su garantía.
• Aunque la cámara inalámbrica tiene una clasificación IP65, no la exponga a fuertes 

chorros de agua ni la sumerja. Evite instalar este producto en un lugar con alta 
humedad o en un lugar donde el líquido pueda derramarse constantemente sobre 
él. El líquido puede causar un cortocircuito que puede provocar una descarga 
eléctrica o un incendio. Nunca intente secar la cámara inalámbrica con un aparato 
como un secador de pelo o en un microondas..

• No lave la cámara inalámbrica con limpiadores corrosivos o líquidos en aerosol. 
Siempre usemos un paño húmedo y suave para limpiar.

• Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con este 
aparato. Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando cualquier aparato es usado 
por niños o cerca de ellos..

• No instale la Cámara Inalámbrica cerca de ninguna fuente de calor como 
radiadores, estufas u otros aparatos que puedan generar calor.

• Al final de su vida útil, observe las normas locales al desechar este producto.
• Deshágase de las baterías en un lugar que no dañe el medio ambiente..
• El fabricante no se hace responsable de la pérdida o el robo de los bienes.
• No mezcle las pilas viejas con las nuevas.
• Esta unidad viene con baterías de iones de litio. No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar 

(Car-Zinc) o recargables (Níquel-Cadmio) con este producto. Si el compartimento 
de las pilas no cierra bien, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo alejado de los 
niños.

• Las baterías no deben ser expuestas a un calor excesivo como el sol, el fuego o 
similares.

• Una vez que las baterías estén completamente cargadas, por favor desenchufe el 
cable de carga USB.

ESPAÑOL
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Revise abajo todos los componentes incluidos en este paquete.

1)   ¿Qué está en la caja? 

2)   Especificación

Cámara IP Accesorios Manual del usuario 

⑥
⑦

⑧

①
②
③
④
⑤

1. Lentes
2. Mic
3. LED
4. Sensor de luz
5. Sensor de detección de movimiento
6. LED de carga
7. Interfaz USB
8. Orador

LED de carga:
Cargando en ROJO; Completo en VERDE.

• La batería debe ser cargada al menos cada tres meses para evitar acortar la vida 
de la misma.

• Deshágase de las pilas usadas de acuerdo con las instrucciones.
• PRECAUCIÓN: PELIGRO DE EXPOSICIÓN SI LAS BATERÍAS SE CAMBIAN 

INCORRECTAMENTE. REEMPLAZAR SÓLO CON EL MISMO TIPO O 
EQUIVALENTE.

Este producto ha sido probado con AS/NZS CISPR 32, AS/NZS 4268 y AS/NZS 
60950.1.
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18650

①②③ ④ ⑤

1. Botón de reinicio
2. Tarjeta Micro-SD
3. Botón de encendido
4. Batería 18650
5. Interruptor de encendido

3)   Características del producto

2 x 18650 baterías funcionan regularmente durante 3-6 meses con una sola 
carga completa.

Megapíxeles FHD coleccionados con lentes de gran angular.

Soporta el despertar rápido del control remoto del smartphone en 6 segundos.

Conexión Wi-Fi de 2.4GHz.

Soporta la detección de movimiento PIR, cuando alguien se cuelga en la puerta, 
enviará alertas de empuje a tu smartphone inmediatamente.

Con el corte IR, puede cambiar automáticamente y es claramente visible tanto 
de día como de noche para mantener a su familia en casa a salvo.

Soporte para alimentación por puerto USB.
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4)   Especificaciones

SKU SHA5319

Modelo LY-138
Sensor de imagen Sensor CMOS de 2MP 1/2. 9"
Procesador HI3518E
Píxeles efectivos 1920(H) x 1080(V) @15fps
Lentes 3.5mm 4 Vidrio
Ángulo visual Lente gran angular de 120° DFOV (4 lentes)
IR LED 10pcs IR LEDs con 8 metros de distancia de flash
Distancia de visión nocturna 6-8M
Network 802.11b/g/n 2.4G Wi-Fi
Distancia Wi-Fi 60M en el espacio abierto, 15M a través de la pared

Almacenamiento Tarjetas TF de clase 10 de hasta 128 GB/
almacenamiento en nube

Intercomunicador de voz Audio bidireccional con cancelación de ruido

Grabación de video Disparador de detección de movimiento/registro 
manual de APP

Batería 2pcs x 18650 baterías recargables (incluidas)
La vida de la batería 3 a 6 meses con una sola carga completa
USB DC5V

Actualícese Soportar OTA o actualizar el firmware por la tarjeta 
TF

MIC Micrófono incorporado -38db
Altavoz Construido en 8Ω/1w speaker
Compresión de video H.264
Notificación Tasa de precisión>98%
Despertar a distancia En 5seg.
Detección de movimiento PIR 6M distancia
PIR Alto/Medio/Bajo/Cerrar 4 niveles
Consumo de energía En espera 200uA, trabajando 220uA
Temperatura de 
almacenamiento -20°C~60°C

Temperatura de trabajo -10°C~55°C
Soporte Instalación magnética multiángulo e inalámbrica
A prueba de agua IP65
Peso neto 126g
Dimensiones 57 x 100.72 x 59.99 mm
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PASO 1:  
Por favor, ponga el interruptor de giro en posición "abierta" y abra la tapa, luego instale 
la batería 18650 y el Micro-SD. (Por favor, noten la polaridad de la batería). Presione 
el botón de reinicio hasta que escuche el aviso de "reinicio del sistema" en el altavoz 
de la cámara.

5)   Instalación física

PASO 2:  
Instale los anclajes (en estuco, ladrillo o concreto) En estuco, ladrillo o concreto, use la 
broca para perforar un agujero en su pared, e instale los anclajes. Instale el soporte de 
la base en la pared.
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PASO 3:  
Alinear el dispositivo con el soporte de la base y sostenerlo, luego ajustar el ángulo 
apropiado, la instalación ha terminado.

NOTA:
1. La interfaz USB sólo se utiliza como fuente de alimentación.
2. El smartphone se conecta al Wi-Fi del router de casa, y el APP del smartpone 

puede generar un código QR que se hace con el nombre y la contraseña del router 
Wi-Fi. El producto reconoce que el producto QR se conecta automáticamente 
al router y al servidor después de la identificación. En este momento, ese Ap 
también encuentra el producto a través del servidor, y el APP puede controlar el 
funcionamiento del producto a través de la red.

• Descargue "ENERJSMART" de Google Play Store o App Store.
• Abre la aplicación "ENERJSMART" para registrarte e iniciar sesión según las 

indicaciones.

6)   Instalación física

¡Gracias por elegir nuestros productos! Por favor, siga las siguientes instrucciones 
para configurar y utilizar su dispositivo de cámara IP. 

1. Descargando e instalando el APP
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• Por favor, asegúrate de que hay una red Wi-Fi disponible para que el dispositivo se 
conecte.

• Una vez que inicie sesión, haga clic en el signo "+" en la esquina superior derecha. 
En la siguiente pantalla selecciona "Cámara inteligente".

• Asegúrese de que el dispositivo está en modo de emparejamiento pulsando el 
botón de reinicio del dispositivo.

• Introduce tu contraseña de Wi-Fi después de asegurarte de que la red de Wi-Fi 
seleccionada es la correcta.

• Apunta el código de barras a la pantalla de tu teléfono móvil, hasta que escuches 
el sonido del bip. Haz clic en "Escuchar el bip", espera unos segundos para 
emparejarte y luego sigue las instrucciones de la siguiente pantalla.

2. Añade el dispositivo

ENERJSMART
ANDROID iOS
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7)   Controles principales

Una vez añadida a la aplicación ENERJSMART, puede tocar la cámara inalámbrica 
desde la pantalla de inicio para acceder a la alimentación de vídeo y a los controles. 
Cada uno de los elementos de la pantalla permite las siguientes funciones:

1.   Ajuste: Le permite ajustar más ajustes para la cámara (ver abajo).
2.   Marca de agua de fecha y hora: Muestra la fecha y la hora del dispositivo en el 

flujo de vídeo (debe estar encendido en la configuración).
3.   Señal: Intensidad de la señal de Wi-Fi en porcentaje
4.   Altavoz: Seleccione para escuchar el audio de la cámara.
5.   HD / SD: Selección de alta definición o definición estándar.
6.   Icono de pantalla completa: Reproduce el video en pantalla completa.
7.   Batería: Muestra el porcentaje de batería actual de la cámara.
8.   Captura de pantalla: Toma una captura de pantalla del flujo de video actual en tu 

smartphone.
9.   Habla: Mantén este botón para permitir la comunicación bidireccional. Desactiva 

la cámara.
10. Grabar: Activa la grabación de video en tiempo real en tu smartphone.

1

2

4 5 6
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13
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11. Reproducción: Permite la reproducción de vídeo almacenado en la tarjeta SD 
(vendida por separado) en la cámara inalámbrica inteligente.

12. Almacenamiento en la nube: Establecer un almacenamiento en la nube para 
los registros que no pueden ser destruidos o robados. (NOTA: Se aplican tasas 
adicionales).

13. Álbum de fotos: Revisa las imágenes o vídeos grabados en la galería de fotos de 
tu smaphone.

¡Gracias por elegir ENER-J!
La satisfacción del cliente es nuestra Máxima prioridad, por favor avísenos cómo sintió sobre 
yourexperience. ¿Feliz? Somos tan felices que es contento con nuestro producto. ¡No dude en 
expresar su alegría recién descubierta! Comparta su experiencia escribiendo una revisión.
¿No feliz? Si totalmente no se satisface por el artículo recibió, tenga cualquier problema como daños 
o preguntas, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros. Típicamente respondemos dentro de 
24-48 horas. 

Los productos se deberían instalar según las instrucciones mencionadas en este manual y también 
según códigos eléctricos corrientes National Electric Code (NEC). To evita el riesgo de fuego, 
electrochoque o herida, es aconsejable que la instalación sea hecha por un Electricista entrenado. 
También es importante que el suministro de energía del conducto principal se apague antes de que 
el producto se instale o se repare. Es aconsejable guardar el manual para la futura referencia. 

La frecuencia de Wi-Fi es 2.4GHz y no 5GHz (5GHz no apoyada). Puede hacer esto poniéndose 
en contacto con su abastecedor del servicio de banda ancha y solicitando cambiar a 2.4GHz 
completamente o partirlo entre 2.4GHz y 5GHz.
Si a pesar del siguiente el proceso como instruido encima, todavía no puede añadir el dispositivo, 
entonces posiblemente hay un cortafuegos en su gestor de tráfico de Wi-Fi que bloquea este 
dispositivo para relacionarse con su Gestor de tráfico de Wi-Fi. En tal caso tendría que incapacitar el 
cortafuegos, añadir este dispositivo después de susodicho proceso y una vez que el dispositivo se 
añade, permita los cortafuegos atrás otra vez

Precaución

Por favor note 

¿Pegado? ¿Confuso?

Póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de Apoyo técnico en:

T: +44 (0)2921 252 473   |   E: support@ener-j.co.uk

Las líneas son Mon abierto - Fri (8:00 hasta las 16:00)
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